

Status: Point in time view as at 25/08/2000.

Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Probation Service Act 1993 (c. 47) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 09 September 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 9

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Probation Service Act 1993 (c. 47)

- 153 In section 4(1) of the Probation Service Act 1993 (functions of probation committee)—
- (a) in paragraph (d), for “the Children and Young Persons Act 1969” there shall be substituted “the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000”; and
 - (b) in paragraph (dd), for “a detention and training order (within the meaning of section 73 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998)” there shall be substituted “a detention and training order (within the meaning of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000)”.
- 154 In section 5 of the Probation Service Act 1993 (functions in relation to children and young persons)—
- (a) for “section 12(2) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969” there shall be substituted “paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 6 to the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000”; and
 - (b) for “section 12A(3) of that Act” there shall be substituted “paragraph 3(2) of that Schedule”.
- 155 In section 26(2) of the Probation Service Act 1993 (regulation of community orders), for “relevant officers within the meaning of section 14(4) of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973” there shall be substituted “responsible officers within the meaning of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000”.
- 156 (1) Section 30 of the Probation Service Act 1993 (interpretation) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) in the definition of “community service order”, for the words from “means” onwards there shall be substituted “has the same meaning as in the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000”; and
 - (b) in the definition of “probation order”, for the words from “means” onwards there shall be substituted “has the same meaning as in the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000”.

Status: Point in time view as at 25/08/2000.

Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Probation Service Act 1993 (c. 47) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 09 September 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- (3) In subsection (2), for “section 11 of the Criminal Justice Act 1991” there shall be substituted “ section 51 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000 ”.

Status:

Point in time view as at 25/08/2000.

Changes to legislation:

Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Probation Service Act 1993 (c. 47) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 09 September 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.